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APPLICATION OF CUSTOM WATER § PUBLIC UTILITW@OMMISS‘ION AN
COMPANY, LLC FOR A WATER § b - T
RATE/TARIFF CHANGE § OF TEXAS

ORDER

This Order addresses the application of Custom Water Company, LLC to change its water
rates and tariff and the refund of interim rates collected from customers in excess of its approved
rates. Custom Water withdrew its application to adjust its rates and agreed to a refund if the interim
rates. Public Utility Commission of Texas Staff recommended approval of the proposed refunds.

The application is dismissed and the proposed refunds are approved.

The Commission adopts the following findings of fact and conclusions of law:

I. Findings of Fact
1. On January 12, 2015, Custom Water filed an application for a rate/tariff change with a
proposed effective date of March 20, 2015, for the Montague and Oak Shores water
systems. Under Custom Water’s proposed rates, the monthly base rate including 1,000
gallons for a residential 5/8” or %” pipe would increase from $36.00 to $54.43 and the

gallonage charge would increase from $5.00 to $7.00 for each additional 1,000 gallons over

the minimum.

2. Custom Water serves approximately 250 customers under water certificate of convenience

and necessity (CCN) No. 13211 in Montague County.

3. On January 20, 2015, the Commission issued Order No. 1, requiring Commission Staff to

file a recommendation on the application or to propose a procedural schedule, if necessary.

4. On February 11, 2015, Commission Staff recommended that the application and notice be

found administratively incomplete and deficient.

5. On February 13, 2015, the Commission issued Order No. 2, deeming the application and
notice deficient, suspending the effective date of the proposed rate changes, and requiring

Custom Water to submit corrections to the application and notice.

¢
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

On February 23, 2015, Commission Staff recommended that the application be found
administratively complete, the suspension of the effective date of the rate increase be lifted,

effective March 20, 2015, and a proposed procedural schedule for continued processing be
established.

On February 26, 2015, the Commission issued Order No. 3, deeming the application
administratively complete, approving an effective date of March 20, 2015 for the proposed

rates, and adopting a procedural schedule.

Between March 20 and September 22, 2015, Custom Water charged its customers at the

proposed rates.

On July 20, 2015, Commission Staff filed a request for a hearing and that the proceeding
be referred to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH).

On July 27, 2015, the Order of Referral and Order Setting Prehearing Conference and

requiring Notice was issued by the Commission.

On August 31, 2015, SOAH issued Order No. 1, memorializing the prehearing conference,
setting a procedural schedule, requiring notice of hearing, granting motions to intervene,

and establishing filing and service procedures.

On September 16, 2015, Commission Staff requested that interim rates be established at

the rates previously-approved by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality for the

pendency of this docket.

On September 17, 2015, the Commission issued a preliminary order, determining the issues

to be addressed and not to be addressed in this proceeding.

On September 24, 2015, Custom Water filed its direct case in support of the application.

On October 7, 2015, SOAH issued Order No. 2, establishing interim rates back to Custom
Water’s previously-approved rates. Custom Water’s previously-approved rates consist of
a base rate of $36.00 for a residential 5/8" or */4" meter size as the monthly base rate

including 1,000 gallons, and $5.00 per 1,000 gallons used over the first 1,000 gallons.

On October 23, 2015, Commission Staff filed direct testimonies in support of a decrease

to Custom Water’s previously-approved rates.
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17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

On November 2, 2015, Custom Water filed a request to withdraw its application and agreed

to issue a refund or credit to customers that were charged higher rates from March 20 to
September 22, 2015.

On November 17, 2015, SOAH issued Order No. 3, requiring Commission Staff to file a
status update, including suggested ordering language to address the refund of rates paid by

customers from March 20 to September 22, 2015, that were over and above the rates then

in effect under the interim rate order.

On November 30, 2015, Commission Staff filed an update on the status of this case,
recommended that the SOAH docket be dismissed, and that the proceeding be returned to

the Commission for further processing.

On December 3, 2015, SOAH issued Order No. 4, dismissing the matter from the SOAH
docket based upon Custom Water’s request to withdraw and Commission Staff's status

update and recommendation, and remanding the matter to the Commission for action on

the refund of fees collected.

On December 3, 2015, the Commission issued Order No. 4, requiring Commission Staff to

file a recommendation regarding final disposition of this docket.

On December 8, 2015, Commission Staff filed a recommendation on final disposition,
recommending that the Commission issue a final order setting the final rate as those rates
previously established by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality and that
Custom Water refund the excess amounts it collected between March 20 and September
22, 2015, plus interest, within 90 days of the date of a final order, and that Custom Water

make a compliance filing within 120 days of a final order that attests to the completion of
the refunds.

On January 8, 2016, Commission Staff filed a request for good cause exception to resolve

the issues in this docket and to allow Custom Water to file supplemental information

regarding the refunds.

On January 12, 2016, the Commission issued Order No. 6, finding good cause to extend
the deadline for Custom Water to file supplemental information regarding the refunds and

for Commission Staff to propose an updated procedural schedule.
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25.

26.

27.

On January 25, 2016, Custom Water filed supplemental information regarding the refunds.

On February 5, 2016, Commission Staff proposed an updated procedural schedule and
recommended that Custom Water refund the excess amounts it collected between March 20
and September 22, 2015, plus interest, within 180 days of the date of a final order, and that
Custom Water make a compliance filing within 210 days of the date of a final order that

attests to the completion of the refunds.

On February 22, 2016, the Commission issued Order No. 8, admitting evidence into the

record of this proceeding.

II. Conclusions of Law
Custom Water is a public utility as defined in Tex. Water Code Ann. § 13.002(23) (West
2008 and Supp. 2015) (TWC).

The Commission has jurisdiction over this application pursuant to TWC § 13.187 and 16

Tex. Admin. Code §§ 24.21 and 24.22 (TAC).

This docket was processed in accordance with the requirements of the TWC, the
Administrative Procedure Act, Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. §§ 2001.001-.902 (West 2008 &

Supp. 2015), and Commission rules.

The rates and tariff approved by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality on

February 18, 2012, application number 37045-R, remain the approved rates and tariff for

Custom Water.

The 20-day notice requirement in 16 TAC § 22.35(b)(2) has been met in this proceeding.

III. Ordering Paragraphs

In accordance with these findings of fact and conclusions of law, the Commission issues

the following order:

1.

2.

3.

Custom Water’s application is dismissed.
Custom Water shall make refunds as described in this Order.

Custom Water’s existing tariff approved by the Texas Commission on Environmental

Quality are included with this Order as Attachment 1 and remains in effect and authorizes
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a base rate of $36.00 for a residential 5/8" or %” meter size as the monthly base rate

including 1,000 gallons, and $5.00 per 1,000 gallons used over the first 1,000 gallons.

4. Within 180 days of the date of this Order, Custom Water shall refund all sums collected in
excess of the final rate, plus interest, paid by customers from March 20 to
September 22, 2015. All over or under billings shall accrue interest monthly at the

Commission-approved interest rate. The 2015 Commission-approved interest rate for

overbilling is 0.12%.

5. Within 210 days of the date this Order is signed, Custom Water shall make a compliance
filing in this docket attesting to the completion of the refunds.

6. All other motions, requests for entry of specific findings of fact or conclusions of law, and

any other requests for general or specific relief, if not expressly granted herein, are hereby

denied.

Signed at Austin, Texas the &5”) day of April 2016.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

A

DONNA L. NELSON, CHAIRMAN

OMMISSIONER

/2/5111 /\JZ/ /:1(/\ In Ay

BRANDY MAR1>' MM(GI‘JEZ’ COMMIﬁSI(ﬁER

R g

w2013
g:\cadmorders\final\44000\44236fo.docx
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ATTACHMENT 1

WATER UTILITY TARIFF
FOR

Custom Water Co.,llLC 146 Alamo Road
(Utility Name)

(Business Address)

Montaque Texas 76251 940 894-3172
(City, State, Zip Code) (Area Code/TeIephone)

This tariff is effactive for utility operations under tha following Certificate of
Convenience and Necessity:

13211

This tariff is effective in the following county (les):

Montague

This tariff is effective in the following citjes OF unincorporated towns (if any):

Montague

This tariff |s effective for the following subdivisions or systems:
Moptague Water System: PWS ,ﬁ;ﬁgggoi
Qak Shores Water System: PWs ﬁlsgom;

The above utility lists tha following sections of its tariff (if additionaj Pages are
needed for g Section, alj Pages should be numbered Consecutively):

TABLE OF CONTENTS
SECTION 1.0 - e Ty 2
SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES ey OHCIES..... 4
SECTION 3.0 ~ EXTENSION POLICle
SECTION 4.0 - DROUGHT CONTINGENCY P AN st 17

APPENDIX A - SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT
APPENDIX B - APPLICATION FOR SERVICE

37045-R, CCN'13211, FEBRUARY 18, 2012
TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL qyia 11y
APPROVED TARIFF BYSEQJL
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Custom Water Co., LLC Water Tariff Page No. 2

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE
Section 1.01 - Rates

Meter Size Mant i Ch Gallonage Charge
5/8"or 34" $36.00 (Includes 1004 gallons) $5.00 per 1000 galons over
By $70.72 1000 gallons
1/am $135.24
2" $212.67
3" $393.34

FORM OF PAYMENT: The utility will accept th

Cash_X_, Check X » Money Order X , Credit Card » Other (specify)
THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCERT
PAYMENTS MADE USING MORE THAN $1.00 IN SMALL COINS. A w
GIVEN FOR CASH PAYMENTS,

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT .......... L I TTr N LT eree 1.0%
TCEQ RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL
MONTHLY BILL,

Section 1.02 = Miscellaneoys Fees

TAP FEE.wvvvieercevennn... everionntiiraaeres revers

A LT T v enarivireenana $350.00
TAP FEE COVERS THE UTt 'S COSTS FOR MATERIALS G i

STANDARD RESIDENTIAL 5/8" or 3/4" METER, AN ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE:
COSTS IS PERMITTED IF LISTED ON THIS TARIFF.

TAP FEE (Uniqua i) PRSP

........ Actual Cost
FOR EXAMPLE, A ROAD BORE FOR CUST OMERS QUTSID
AREAS,

TAP FEE ( Large meter)

-------------------

L LTI T LTI +»e0sas ActUal Cost
TAP FEE IS THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR METER SIZE
INSTALLED,

METER RELOCATION FEE ..cvverunnenn, Actua] Relacation Cost, Mot to Exceed Tap Fee
THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED 1F A CUSTOMER REQUESTS THAT AN EXISTING METER BE
RELOCATED. :

et St e $ 25.00
REQUESTS A SECOND METER TEST WITHIN A TWO-YEAR PERIOD ANG THE TEST INDICATES
THAT THE METER 15 .

I5 RECORDING ACCURATELY. THE FEE MAY NoT EXCEED $25

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP

37045-R, cCN 13211, FEBRUARY 18, 2012
TEXAS COMM. oN ENVIRONMENTAL O_léz
APPROVED TARIFF BY ﬁz
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Custom Water Co., LIC Water Tariff Page No. 3

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE (Continued)

RECONNECTION FEE

THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN RE RESTORED TQ A CUSTOMER
WHO HAS BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS
LISTED UNDER SECTION 2.0 oF THIS TARIFF):

a) Non payment of bill (Maximum $25.00).

e ertarrea. ., LTI TP $25.00

b) Customer's request that servica ba disconnected........... $50.00

e e B S e 50.00
THE TRANSFER FEE WILL e CHARGED FOR CHANGING A

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE

.................................................................... $25.00
RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY'S DOCUMENTABL & COST.
CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum Lale) S $50.,00

COMMERCIAL & NON-RESIDENTTAL DEPOSIT

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONnLY
IF THIS PAGE Has TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP

37045-R, ccN 13211, FEBRUARY 18, 2012
TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL
APPROVED TARIFF BY ﬂ
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Custom Water Co., LLC

Water Tariff Page No. 4
SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES

The utility will have the most current Texas Commission on Enviranmental Quality
Rules, Chapter 291, Water Utility Regulation, available at its offlca for referencea
purposes. The Rules and this tariff shall ba i

reproduction at a reasonable cost. The latest Rules or Com

mission approved
changes to the Rules Supersede any rul

8S or requirements in this tariff,
Section 2.01 - Application for Water Service

All applications for service will be made on the utility's standard application or
contract form (attached in the Appendix to this tariff), will be signed by the
applicant, any required fees (deposits, reconnect, tap, extension fees, etc, as
applicable) will be paid and easements, if required, will ha granted before service ig

provided by the utility, A Separate application or contract will be made for each
service location,

Section 2.02 - Refusal of Servica

The utility may decline to Serve an applicant until the a

the regulations of the regulatory agencies (state and Municipal regulations) and for
the reasons outlined in the TCEQ Rules. 1In the event that the utility refuses to
serve an applicant, the utility will inform the applicant in writing of the basis of its

refusal. The utility is also required to inform the applicant that 3 complaint may ba
filed with the Commissign,

Section 2.03 - Feeg
Connected

pplicant has complied with

and Charges & Easements Reguired. Before Service Can Ba

(A) Customer Deposits

If a residential applicant cannot establish credit tg the satisfaction of the utility, the
applicant may be required to pay a deposit as provided for in Section 1.02 -

Miscellaneous Fees of this tariff. The utility will keep records of the deposit and
credit interest in accordance with TCEQ Rules,

Nonresidential applicants who cannot establish credit to tha satisfaction of the
utility may be required to make 3 deposit that does not exceed an amount
equivalent to one-sixth of the estimatad annual billings.

37045-R, CCN 13211, FEBRUARY 18, 2012
TEXAS COMM, ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUA
APPROVED TARIFF BYSleJ tL-
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Custom Water Cao., LLC

Water Tariff Page No. 5
SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (C’ontinued)

Refund of deposit - If service Is not Connected, or after disconnection of service, the
utility will promptly refund the customer's deposit plus accrued interest or the
balance, if any, in excess of the unpaid bills for service furnishad,
refund the deposit at any time prior to termination of utility service but must refund
the deposit plus interest for any residentia| customer who has paid 1
billings without being delinquent,

(B) Tap or Reconnect Feeg

omer does not
belleve that these costs are reasonable Or necessary, the applicant or existing

customer shall ba informed of their right to appeal such costs to the TCEQ or such
other regulatory authority having juris_dictlan over the utility's rates in that portion

S or existing customer's

291.86(a)(1)(C). For example, a road bore for Customers outside 3 subdivisi

(C) Easement Requi =)

Where recorded Public utility €asements on the servica applicant’s Property da not
exist or public road right-of-way easements are pot available to access the
applicant’s property, the Utility may require the applicant to provide it with a

be used for the construction of production, storage, transmission
facilities unless they are needed for adequate service tg that applicant.,

Section 2.04 = Utility Response to Applications for Service

After the applicant has met all tha requirements, conditions and regulations ‘for
service, the utility will install tap, meter and utility cut-off valve and/for take all
necessary actions to injtiate service, The utility will serva each qualified applicant
for service within 5 working days unless line extensions or new- facilities gre
required. If construction js required ta fill the order and if it cannot be completed

within 30 days, the utility will provida the applicant with a written explanation of
the construction required and an expected date of service,

or pressure

37045-R, cCN 13211, FEBRUARY 18, 2012

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL qua
APPROVED TARIFF Bvoiﬁﬁ

000000010




Custom Water Co., LLC

Water Tariff Page No. 6
SECTION 2.0 ~ SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Except for good cause where service has previously been pravided, service will be
d

raconnected within one working day after the applicant has met tha requirements
for reconnection,

Seclion 2.05 - Customer Responsibility

Section 2,06 - Customer Service Inspections

Applicants for new servica connections or facilities which have undergone extensive
plumbing modifications are required to furnish the utility a compieted customer
service inspection certificate. Tha inspection certificate shajj certify that the
establishment is in compliance. with the Texas' Commission on Enviranmenta|
Quality Rules. and Regulations. for Publjic Water Systems, Section 290.46(j). The
Utility is not required to periorm these inspections for the applicant/customer, but
will assist the applicant/customer in locating and obtaining the services of 3
certified inspector.

Seg;ionr - 2.07 - Back Fow Prevention Devices

protected from contamination by either an approved air gap, backflow prevention
assembly, or other approved device, The type of device or backflow prevention
assembly required shall be determined

by the specific potential hazard identified in
§250.47(i) Appendix I, Assessment of

Hazards and Selection of Assemblies of tha
TCEQ Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems.

The use of a backflow prevention assembly at the s
considered as additional backflow protection and sh
backflow protection on internal hazards as outlined and enforced by local plumbing
codes. When a customer service inspection certificate indicateg that an adequate
internal Cross-connection contro|

program is in effect, backflow protection at the
water service entrance or meter is not required,

ervice connection shall be
all not negata tha use of

37045-R, CCN 13211, FEBRUARY 18, 2012
TEXAS COMM. oN ENVIRONMENTAL %J
APPROVED TARIFF Y. ;ﬁ_
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Custom Water Co.. LlC

All backflow prevention assemblies or devices shall ba tested upon instaliation by a

EQ certified backfow prevention assembly tester and certifled to be operating
Within specifications, Backflow prevention assemblies which are installed to provide
Protection against health hazards must alsq be tested and Cartified to be Operating
within specifications at least annually by a certified backflow prevention assembly

installation, The customer must pay for an
testing and must furnish g Copy of the test rasyjts demonstrating that the ¢

is functioning properly to the utility within 30 days after the anniversary date of the
Installation unless a different date jg agreed upon.

and its personnel aceess to the Customer's property to con
tests or inspections required by law, Unless necessary to
failure, leak or other condition Creating an immediate thre
safety or the continued provision of adequate utility service to others ntry
upon the customer's property shall ha during normal business hourg and the utility
personnel will attempt to notify the customer that they
Customer's Property. The customer may require any utility re
employee, contractor, or agent seeking to make such entry Identify
their affiliation with the utility, and the purpose of theijr entry.

37045-R, CcCN 13211, FEBRUARY 18, 2012
TEXAS COMM, on ENVIRONMENTAL (§} g
APPROVED TARIFF BY-ﬂ

~E
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Custom Water Co. . LLC

Water Tariff Page No. 8
SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Contlnued)

All customers or service applicants shall provide access to meters and utility cutoff
valves at al) times reasonably necessary to conduct ordinary utility business and

after normal business hours ag needed to protect and Preéserve the integrity of the
public drinking water supply. :

Section 2.09 - Meter Reguirements, Readings, and Testing

One meter is required for each residential, commercial, or industrial connection. All
water sold by the utility will be billed based on meter measurements, The utility will

provide, Install, own and maintain meters to measure amounts of water consumed
by its customers.

Meters will be read at monthly intervals and as nearly as possible on the

corresponding- day of each monthly metar reading period unless otherwise
authorized by the Commission.

Meter tests. The utility will, upon the request of a Customer, and, if the Customer

rized representative,
mer's meter. If tha

customer asks to observe the test, the test will ba made during the utility's normaj

working hours at a time convenient to the customer.
will be made on the customer's premises
made at the utility's testing. facility. If within a perio

ntial customer, Following the
completion of any requested test, the utility will

the date of removal of the meter, the date of th
who made the test. .

Section 2,10 - Billing

e test, the result of the test, and

days from the date of issuance, The Postmark on the bill
on the bill, the recorded date of mailing by tha utility will constituta proof of the
date of issuance. Payment for utility service is delinquent if fuj| Payment, including

late fees and the regulatory assessment is not received at the utility or tha utility's

If the due date falls on
ayment purposes will be the next workday

37045-R, cCN 13211, FEBRUARY 18, 2012

TEXAS COMM. oN ENVIRONMENTAL %Jé
APPROVED TARIFF BY ‘ﬂ

Whenever possible, the test

promptly advise the Customer of-

or, if there is no postmark -

000000013



Custom Water Co. LLC Water Tariff Page No. 9

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued)

(B) Late Fees
A late penalty of either $5.00 qr 10.0% will be charged on bijls received after the
due date. The penalty on delinquent bills will not ba applied to any balance tq

which the Penalty was applied in a previous billing. ThHe utility must maintain a
record of the date of mailing to charge the late penalty,

(C) Information on Bill ‘ '

Each biil will pravide all information required by the TCEQ Rules. For each of the
systems it Operates, the utility wili maintain and fnote on the monthly bill a loca} or
toll-free telephone number (or numbers) to which customers cap direct questions

about their utility service.
(D) Prorated Bilis

If servica js interrupted or Serfousjy impaired for 24 Consecutive hours or more, the

utility will prorate the monthly base bill in proportion to the tima service was not
available to reflect this loss of sarvice,

Section 2.11- Payments

the payor or Payee's bank, shajl be deemed to be delinquent. All returmed

If a customer has
two returned Payments within 3 twelve month period, tha Customer shall be

Section 2.12 - Service Dlsconnectiou

(A) With Notice
Utility service may be disconnecteq if the bill has not been paid in fuj by the date
listed

on the termination notice. The termination date must be at least 10 days
after the notice ig mailed or hand delivered.

cannot pay an outstanding bill in fu) and is willing to Pay the balanca in reasonable
installments, However, a Customer’s utility service may be disconnected jf a hill

37045-R, ccN 13211, FEBRUARY 18, 2012
TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL UAL
APPROVED TARIFF B%
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Custom Water Co., LLC Water Tariff Page No. 10
SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Notice of termination must be a separate mailing or hand delivery in accordancea
with the TCEQ Rules. ,

B) Without Notice

Utility service may also be disconnected without notice for reasons as described In
the TCEQ Rules.

Section 2.13 - Reconnection of Service

ta be disconnected are corrected.

Section 2,14 - Service Interruptions

both‘emergency and
scheduled and will notify the Commission in writing of any

service interruptions.
affecting the entire System or any major division of the system lasting more than
four hours. The notice will explain t

he cause of the interruptions,
Section 2.15 - Quality of Service

The utility- will plan, furnish, and maintain- production, treatment;. storage,
transmission; and distribution facilities- of sufficient size and capacity to provide a
continuous and adequate supply of water for al| reasonable consumer uses, Unless
otherwise authorized by the Commission,. the: utility will maintain facilities as .

described in the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Rules and Regulations:
for Public Water Systems,

Section 2.16 - Customer Complaints and Disputes . -

If a customer or applicant for servica lodges a complaint, the utility will promptiy
make 3 suitgble investigation and advise the complainant of tha resuits. Servica
will not be disconnected pending completion of the investigation. If the complainant
is dissatisfied with the utility's résponse, the utility must advise the complainant
that he has recourse through the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

complalnt process. Pending resolution of 3 complaint, the commission may require
continuation or restoration of service,

37045-R, CCN 13211, FEBRUARY 18, 2012
TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL A
APPROVED TARIFF BY%PE,
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Custom Water Co, LIC

Water Tariff Page No. 11
SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued)

The utllity will maintain a record of all complaints which shows the nName and
address of the complainant, the date angd nature of

the complaint and the
adjustment or disposition thereof, for a Period of twa years after the fing|
settlement of tha complaint.

Section 2.17 - Customer Liabj| ity

Customer shall ba liable for an

Y damage or injury to utility-owned property shown
to be caused by the customer.,

37045-R, cCN 13211, FEBRUARY 18, 2012

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTA QU
APPROVED TARIFF BYS%Z_
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Custom Water Cao.. LLC

Water Tariff Page No. 12
SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY

Section 3.01 - Standard Extension Requirements

LINE EXTENSION AND CONST RUCTION CHARGES: NO CONTRIBUTION IN AID OF
CONSTRUCTION MAY BE REQUIRED OF ANY CUSTOMER EXCEPT AS PROVIDED FOR
IN THIS APPROVED EXT ENSION POLICY.

service area and will only do so under terms and conditiong
the Utility and the applicant, in compliance with TCEQ
extension of the Utility's certified service area

The applicant for service will be given an itemized s
such as rebates to the customer, sharing of construct

fon costs between the utility
and the customer, or sharing of costs between the ¢

ustomer and other applicants
prior to beginning canstruction.

policies, and upon extension of the Utility's certificated sé
the TCEQ.

Section 3.02 - Casts Utilities and Service Applicants Shall Bear

Within its certified area, tha utility will pay the cost of the first 200 feet of any
water main or distribution line necessa y to extend servi

c@ to an individual
residential customer within a platted subdivision.

However, if the residentiaj customer re
after the developer was notified in writi
utility, the utility may charge for the fi

document that the developer of the
compatible with the utility's facilities - j
extension policy after receiving a written

questing service purchasad- the prope
ng. of the need tg provide facllities ta the

o o

customer piaces unique, non-standard servic
Customer- may be charged the additional cost of extending servica tg and
throughout their property, including the co

st of all necessary transmission and
storage facilities necessary to meet the service
by that property.

37045-R, CCN 13211, FEBRUARY 18,2012
TEXAS COMM, oN ENVIRONMENTAL QUAL

APPROVED TARIFF BY /3 |__

tatement of the costs, options-
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Customn Water Co. LiC

Water Tariff Page No. 13
SECTICN 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY (Contlnued)

Unless an exception Is granted by the TCEQ's Executive Director, the resldential
service applicant shall not be required to pay for costs of malp extensions greater
than 2" in diametar for water distribution and pressure wastewater collection lines
and 6" in diameter for gravity wastewater lines,

Exceptions may be granted by tha TCEQ Executive Director if

. adequate service cannot be provided to tha applicant usin
line sizes listed due to distance or elevation, in which case, |t shall be tha

utility's burden to Justify that a larger diameter Pipe is required for adequata
service;

» or larger minimum line sizes ara required under subdivision platting
requirements or building codes of municipalities within whose corporate limits
or extraterritorial jurisdiction the point of use iz located; or the residential
service applicant is located outside the CCN service area.

If an exception is granted, the Utllity shail establish a Proportional cost plan for the
Specific extension or a rebate plan which may be limited to Seven years to return
the portion of the applicant's costs for aversizing as new customers sre added to

ensure that future applicants for service on the line Pay at least as much as the
initial service applicant,

For purposes of determining the costs that service applicants shall pay,
customers with service demands greater than residential customer dem
certified area, Industrial, and wholesale customers shall be treated as
A service applicant requesting a one inch meter for-a |awn sprinkle
service a residential lot is not considered nonstandard servica,

cammercial
ands in the
developers.
r system to

If an applicant requires service other than the standard service provided by the
utility, such applicant will be required to pay alj expenses incurrad by the utility in
Excess of the expenses that would be incurred in providing the standarg service and

b
cannection beyond 200 feet and throughout his property including the cost; of ajl
necessary transmission facilitles,

The utility will bear the full cost of any over-sizing of water
serve other customers in the immediate area. The individual residential customer
shall not be charged for any additional production, storage, or treatment facilities,
Contributions in aid of construction may not be required of Individua) residential
customers for production, storage, treatment or transmissijon facilities ynless
otherwise approved by the Commission under this specific axtension Policy.

mains necessary to

37045-R, CCN 13211, FEBRUARY 18, 2012
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Custom Water Co., LLC Water Tariff Page No. 14

SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY (Continued)
Section 3.03 - Contributions in Ald of Construction

Developers may be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in
amounts sufficient to furnish the development with all facilities necessary to provide
for reasanable local demand requirements and to comply with Texas Commission
on Environmental Quality minimum design criteria for facilifes used In the
production, transmission, pumping, or treatment of water or Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality minimum requirements. For purposes of this subsection, a
developer is one who subdivides or requests more than two meters on a piece of
property. Commerclal, industrial, and Whalesale: customers will be treated as

developers.

Any applicant who places unique or non

-standard service demands on the system
may be required to provide contribution

s In aid of construction for the actual costs
of any additional" facilities required to maintain compliance with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality minimum design criteria for water
production, treatment, pumping, storage and transmission..

Any service extension to a subdivision (recordad or unrecorded) may be subject to
the provisions and restrictions of 30 TAC 291.86(d)

iple new connections;. the charge shall
be the cost of such extansion, plus a pro-rata. charge for facilitles. which must be

committed to such' extension- Compliant with the: Texas: Commission on
Environmental Quality minimuny design criteria. As provided: by 30.T.A.C.
291.85(e)(3), for purposes of this section, commercial, industrial, and wholesale
customers shall be treated as developers,.

A utility may oniy charge a develo

per standby fees. for unrecovered costs of
facilitles committed to a developer's p

roperty under the following drcumstances:

i y fees have been approved by the
commission or executive director.

. for purposes of this section, a manufactured housing rental community can
only be charged standby fees under a contract or if the utility instaiis the
faciiities necessary to provide individually metered service to each of the
rantal lots or spaces in the community.

37045-R, CCN 13211, FEBRUARY 18, 2012
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Custo ater Co,, LLC Water Tariff Page No. 15

SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY (Continued)

Section 3.04 = Aggealing Connection Costs

The imposition of additional extension costs o charges as Provided by Sections 3.0
- Extension Policy of thig tariff shall ha subject to appeal as provided in this tariff,
TCEQ rules, or the rules of such other regulatory authority as may have jurisdiction
over the utility's rateg and services. Any applicant required to pay for any costs not
Specifically set forth in the rate schedule Pages of this tariff sha] be given a written
explanation of such costs prior to pPayment and/or commencement of construction.
If the applicant does not believe that these costs ara reasonable or necessary, the
applicant shall be informed of the right to appeal such costs tg the TCEQ or such
other regulatory authority having Jurisdiction gver the utility’s rateg in that portion
of the utllity's service area In which the applicant's Property(ies) is lacater

Section 3.05 -~ Applying for Service

The Utility will Provide a written service application form to the applicant for each
request for service recejyed by the Utility's business offices. A Separate application
shall be- required for each potentia| service location i more than one service
connection is desired by any individual applicant. Service appl

ication forms wil be
available at tha Utillty's business office during normalrweekday business hours,

Servica applications will be sent by prepaid first class United States mail to the
address provided by the applicant upon request. Completed applications shaoulg be
returned by hand delivery in casa there are questions which might delay fulfilling

the sarvice request. Completed service applicationsmay be submitted by mail if
hand delivery is not possible.

Where a new tap or service connection is required, the servica applicant shall pe
required to submit z writtan service applicatlon and request that g tap be made. A
diagram, map, plat, or written metes and bounds description of precisely where the
applicant desires each tap or service Connection is to be made and, if necessary,
where the meter js to be installed, along the applicant's property line may also be
required with the tap request. The actual paint of connection and meter installation
must be readily accessible to Utility personnel for inspection,

ty's nearest service main with
adequate Capacity to service the applicant's fuj| potential servica demand. Beyond

the initial 200 feet, the customer shall bear only the equivalent cost of extending
from the nearest main. If the tap or service connection cannot be made at the
applicant's desired location, it wiil be made at another location mutually acceptable

to the applicant and the Utility. 1f no agreement on location tan be made, tha
applicant may refer the matter tq the TCEQ for resolution

37045-R, ccn 13211, FEBRUARY 18, 2012
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APPROVED TARIFF BY%L.

00000020




Custom Water Co., LIC

Water Tariff Page No. 16
SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY (Continued)

Section 3.06 - Qualified Servica Applicant

(1) met all of the Utility's

ined in this tariff, TCEQ rules and/or TCEQ order, (2)
has made payment or made

- arrangement for payment of tap fees, (3) has
provided all easements and rights-of-

way required to provide service fo the
requested locatlon, (4) delivered an executed customer servica inspection
certificate to the Utility, if applicable, an

application for each location to which servi

ime limits prescribed by TCEQ rules once the
applicant has met all conditions precedent to achieving "qualified service applicant”
status. If a service request cannot be fulfilled withi
applicant shall be notified in writing of the delay, its cause and the anticipated date.
that service will be available., - The TCEQ service dates
untll the service applicant has met all conditions pracedent to becoming a qualified
servica applicant as defined by TCEQ rules.

Section 3,07 = Devaloper Regquiraments -

As a condition of sarvice tg 3 new subdivision, the Utility shall require a developer
(as defined by TCEQ rule) to provide pPermane

ht recorded public utility easements
as a conditlon of servica tg any location within the developer's praperty.

37045-R, CCN 13211, FEBRUARY 18, 2012
TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL Qu
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Custom Water Co.. LLC

Water Utility Tarirr Page No. 17

SE . ROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN
(Utility must attach copy of T

37045-R, CCN 13213, FEBRUARY 18, 2012
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APPENDIX A -- SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT
From 30 TAC Chapter 280.47(b), Appendix B

SERVICE AGREEMENT

PURPOSE. The NAME OF WATER SYSTEM Is res
drinking water supply from contamination or
from improper privata water distribution
configuration, The Purpose of this service agr
customer of the restrictions which are in placa
The utllity enforces these restrictions to ensure the public hea}
Each customer must sign this agreement befa
SYSTEM will begin sarvica, 1In addition, whe
connection has been Suspended or terminated

ponsible for praotecting tha
pollution which could result
system construction or

RESTRICTIONS. The fo

llowing Unacceptable practices ara prohibited by State
regulations..

A. No direct connection between the: puhlic drinking water supply and a
potentlal source of contamination is permitted. Potentlal sources of
contamination shall be isolated from the public water system by an ajr-
9ap or an appropriate backflow prevention device.

B. No cross-connection betwaen the pubilc

drinking water supply and a
private water System is permitted,

These potential threats to the

, be eliminated at the service -

connection by the installation of an air-gap or a reduced pressure-zone

backflow prevention device,

C. No connection which allows water to ba returned to the public drinking
water supply is permitted,

D. Na pipe or pipe: fitting which contains more than 8.0%

lead may be
used for the instailation or repair of plumbing at any connection which
provides water for human use.

E. No solder or flux which containg more than 0.2%

the installation or repair of plumbing at any conn
water for human use,

lead can be used for
ection which provides

000000023




e
.

APPENDIX A -- SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT (Continued)

III. SERVICE AGREEMENT. The following are the terms of tha service agreement
between the NAME OF WATER SYSTEM (the water System) and NAME O
CUSTOMER (the Customaer),

A. The Water System wiil maintain a copy of this agreement as long as
the Customer and/or the premises is connected to the Water System,

B. The Customer shall allow his property to be inspected for possible
cross-connections and gther potential contamination hazards. These
inspections shall be conducted by the Water System or its designated
agent prior to initiating new water service; when there is reason to
believe that Cross-connections or other Potential contamination
hazards exist; or after any major changes to the private water
distribution facilities, The inspections shall be conducted during the
Water System's normal business hours.

C. The Water System shall notify the Customer in writing of any crass-
connection or other potential contamination hazard which has been
identified during the initial Inspection or the periodic reinspection.

D The Customer shajl Immediately remove or adequately isolata any
potential cross-connections or other potential contamination hazards
on his premises,

E. The Customer shall, at his expense, properly install, test, and maintain
any backflow prevention device required by the Water System. Coples
of all testing and maintenance records shall be provided to the Water
System.

IV. ENFORCEMENT. If the Customer fails to comply with the terms of the
Service Agreement, the Water System shall, at its option, either terminate
service or properly instalj, test, and maintain an appropriate backflow
prevention device at the service connection. Any expenses associated with
the enforcement of this agreement shall be billed tg the Customer.

CUSTOMER'S SIGNATURE:

DATE:
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APPENDIX B -- APPLICATION FOR SERVICE
(Utility Must Attach Blank Copy)
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